The candidate must have secured a minimum of  60% aggregate marks or equivalent grades in 

aggregate of all the subjects in the qualifying examination.  

MEANS CRITERIA  
In case of only NRI candidates, the total monthly income of the family of the candidate should not exceed an 
amount equivalent to US Dollars two thousand two hundred fifty (US$ 2250). The candidate would have to 
provide a certificate to this  effect in the format given at  Appendix 'D'which should be duly countersigned  
by the Parent/Guardian, as applicable. There is no income limit to the PIO candidates. 

FURNISHING OF FALSE INFORMATION DECLARATION